AMENDMENT NO. 1 DATED NOVEMBER 9, 2020 TO THE ANNUAL INFORMATION FORM DATED SEPTEMBER 25, 2020

(THE "AIF")

in respect of:

Mackenzie Global Equity Fund (Series A, AR, F, D, F5, F8, FB, FB5, I, O, PW, PWFB, PWFB5, PWR, PWT5, PWT8, PWX, PWX8, T5 and T8 securities)

(the "Eund")

(tite	runu)	

The AIF is amended to reflect a change in the portfolio management of the Fund to add Mackenzie Investments Corporation as a sub-advisor, effective November 16, 2020.

Additional details can be found in Amendment No. 1 to the Simplified Prospectus of the Funds dated November 9, 2020.

* * *

Accordingly, the AIF is amended as follows, effective November 16, 2020:

1) On page 10, by deleting the row corresponding to Mackenzie Global Equity Fund and inserting the following:

Mackenzie Global Equity Fund	March 31, 2011	Change in portfolio management team from Henderson Global Investors Limited (sub-advisor) to Mackenzie (portfolio manager)
	January 27, 2012	Change of investment objectives to permit the Fund to invest directly in fixed- income and/or income-oriented equity securities anywhere in the world Change of name from Mackenzie Universal Global Infrastructure Fund
	July 15, 2013	Change of name from Mackenzie Focus Fund
	November 25, 2016	Change of investment objectives to invest anywhere in the world, rather than primarily in North American, and to no longer utilize a multi-manager approach
		Merger of Mackenzie Global Concentrated Equity Class into this Fund
	September 29, 2017	Change of name from Mackenzie Global Concentrated Equity Fund
	November 16, 2020	Change in portfolio management team from Mackenzie (portfolio manager) to Mackenzie Investments Corporation (sub-advisor)

 On page 32, by deleting the reference to Mackenzie Global Equity Fund under the list of mutual funds for which Mackenzie provides portfolio management services.

3) On page 39, by deleting the following row under Table 11:

Richard B. Weed, Senior Vice-President,	Mackenzie Global Equity Fund Mackenzie Growth Fund	2015	Since September 2015, Portfolio Manager
Investment Management			Prior thereto, Managing Director and Portfolio Manager, F-Squared Investments, Inc. (2011-2015)

4) On page 40 and 41, by deleting Table 14 and inserting the following:

Name and title	Fund	With firm since	Principal occupation in the last 5 years
Arup Datta	Mackenzie Emerging Markets Fund	2017	Since September 2017, Portfolio
Senior Vice-President, Investment Management	Mackenzie Global Equity Fund		Manager Prior thereto, Chief Investment Officer, International, AJO (2012-2017)
Denis Suvorov	Mackenzie Emerging Markets Fund	2018	Since August 2018, Portfolio Manager
Vice-President, Investment Management	Mackenzie Global Equity Fund		Prior thereto, Quantitative Analyst, Teza Technologies (2016-2018), Portfolio Manager, Goldman Sachs Asset Management (2011-2016)
Haijie Chen, Vice-President, Investment	Mackenzie Emerging Markets Fund	2019	Since October 2019, Portfolio Manager
Management Management	Mackenzie Global Equity Fund		Prior thereto, Senior Investment Analyst at Mackenzie Financial Corporation (2018-2019); previously, Self-Employed Consultant (2017- 2018); Portfolio Manager at AJO Partners (2013-2017)
Nicholas Tham	Mackenzie Emerging Markets Fund	2017	Since September 2017, Portfolio
Vice-President, Investment	Mackenzie Global Equity Fund		Manager
Management			Prior thereto, Portfolio Manager, AJO (2012-2017)

CERTIFICATE OF MACKENZIE GLOBAL EQUITY FUND AND THE MANAGER AND PROMOTER OF MACKENZIE GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

This Amendment No. 1 dated November 9, 2020, together with the annual information form dated September 25, 2020, and the documents incorporated by reference into the simplified prospectus, as amended, constitute full, true and plain disclosure of all material facts relating to the securities offered by the simplified prospectus, as amended, as required by the securities legislation of all of the provinces and territories of Canada and do not contain any misrepresentations.

Dated the 9th of November, 2020

"Barry McInerney"	"Luke Gould"
Barry McInerney President and Chief Executive Officer, Mackenzie Financial Corporation	Luke Gould Executive Vice-President and Chief Financial Officer, Mackenzie Financial Corporation

ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD OF MACKENZIE FINANCIAL CORPORATION IN ITS CAPACITY AS THE MANAGER, THE PROMOTER AND THE TRUSTEE OF MACKENZIE GLOBAL EQUITY FUND

"Karen L. Gavan"	"Brian M. Flood"
Karen L. Gavan	Brian M. Flood
Director	Director
Mackenzie Financial Corporation	Mackenzie Financial Corporation